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August 13, 2024

Natalie McCue Rex Scott, District 1 Supervisor

Vice President for Environmental Affairs Dr. Matt Heinz, District 2 Supervisor

Pattern Energy Group Dr. Sylvia M. Lee, District 3 Supervisor

888 Westheimer Rd, Suite 350, Steve Christy, District 4 Supervisor

Houston, TX 77006 Adelita Grijalva, District 5 Supervisor

natalie.mccue@patternenergy.com Pima County Board of Supervisors
33 N Stone Avenue

Raymond Suazo 11th Floor

State Director, Arizona State Office Tucson, AZ 85701

Bureau of Land Management COB_mail@pima.gov

One North Central Ave., Suite 800

Phoenix, AZ 85004 Tom Crosby, District 1 Supervisor

rmsuazo@blm.gov Ann English, District 2 Supervisor
Peggy Judd, District 3 Supervisor

Melanie Barnes Cochise County Board of Supervisors

State Director, New Mexico State Office 1415 Melody Lane

Bureau of Land Management Building G

301 Dinosaur Trail Bisbee, AZ 85603

Santa Fe, NM 87508 tcrosby@cochise.az.gov

MGBarnes@blm.gov aenglish@cochise.az.gov
pjudd@cochise.az.gov

Robyn Sahid, Executive Deputy Commissioner
Simone Westbrook Hall, Deputy
Commissioner

Jim Perry, Deputy Commissioner

Arizona State Land Department

1110 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Subject: Significant and Unmitigated Watershed Degradation Due to Inadequate Erosion
Control Measures on SunZia Roads and Disturbance Areas

Dear Ms. McCue, BLM State Directors, Arizona Land Commissioners, and County Supervisors:

This letter requests your timely attention to the extensive erosion and associated
environmental damage occurring as a result of the access roads, tower pad sites, and pull/tension
sites constructed without the specified safeguards by SunZia Transmission, LLC (“SunZia”) in
the San Pedro Valley (‘“Valley”). Because the erosion control measures required by the SunZia
2023 Plan of Development have not been implemented, rills, ruts, fissures, and gullies are



forming and soil and hydrological systems are being damaged. Please instruct appropriate
personnel to take immediate steps to install the required water bars, additional silt fences, and
related measures to counter the steam and watershed degradation that are actively unfolding.

The denudation and degradation of land surfaces and loss of soil productivity directly
impact habitat and water quality. As plants are covered in sediment, water retention decreases,
edge effects and habitat fragmentation increase, and the potential for invasive plant colonization
increases (Figure 1) (2013 FEIS pp. 4-28, 4-64). As silts and clays are mobilized by
precipitation, the decreased water quality in the San Pedro River and its tributaries negatively
impacts fish, amphibians, aquatic invertebrates, and aquatic birds, either directly or by
decreasing foraging success (2013 FEIS pp. 4-65 to 4-67).

In January of this year, Ms. Pearl Mast of the Cascabel Conservation Association sent an
email to SunZia that asked, “What happened to standard erosion control features required in
POD for new roads?” The issue was also raised as a serious concern by Archaeology Southwest
representatives in the December 11, 2023 videoconference with BLM State Director Barnes and
SunZia CEO Armistead. In the only response to date, Chase Taylor, Pattern Energy’s
Environmental Compliance Manager, replied to Ms. Mast on January 24, 2024

“Our current phase of road building is focused on ensuring that we have safe and
sufficient access to support construction delivery. . . . Water management around these
types of roads follow guidelines in our construction permits and are primarily focused
on keeping sediment out of water bodies and are not focused on permanent road



stability. To achieve this our team utilizes a range of temporary stabilization strategies
such as mulching, wattles, erosion blankets, sterile seeding, silt fencing, soil
compaction, crusting, surface roughening and a frequent inspection and maintenance
process to repair and replace temporary erosion and sediment control devices.
Inspections and observations are being made by our construction contractor’s
environmental team, our site management’s environmental team, federal inspectors and
representatives from soil and water conservation districts. This work is critical to
preserving the natural environment during construction and ensuring that the site is
ready for reclamation tasks once heavy construction is complete. More permanent
infrastructure (that supports water flow and driver safety) are constructed following
substantial completion. Permanent engineered features such as crowning, sloping, water
bars, small culverts, native vegetation planting are not designed to withstand damage
from heavy equipment such as concrete or water trucks, pole delivery, cranes etc. and
are thus not built out until after those tasks are completed in a given area.”

SunZia construction and monitoring crews have failed and are failing to prevent major
erosion and stream siltation. SunZia tower installation in the Valley is complete, except where
helicopter-placement is required. With “substantial completion” of all work by “heavy
equipment such as concrete or water trucks, pole delivery, cranes etc.,” it is past time for the
installation of the water bars, cross ditches, and biodegradable silt fences, and for the removal of
the downslope road berms not already destroyed by runoff.

SunZia’s Erosion, Dust Control and Air Quality Plan (Plan of Development, Appendix
A) describes mitigation measures for “Drainage Control” and “Reducing Short-Term Erosion
and Sedimentation” (POD p. A6-7). The plan requires “drainage control structures to direct
surface runoff away from the road surface to prevent rill and rut development and to control
runoff and sediment discharges.” These measures include detention basins, silt fences, water
bars at appropriate intervals, rolling dips, ditches, culverts, and appropriate grades and
inclination (POD pp. A6-7). Although SunZia has built a few detention basins and installed some
silt fences, these efforts have been inadequate to prevent hundreds of rills and ruts on access
roads (Figure 3), dispersion of silt fences (Figure 4), and fissures at tower pad and pull/tension
sites (Figures 5 and 6).
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We look forward to SunZia’s timely implementation of erosion control measures
attentive to the Valley's ecological integrity and cultural importance.

Sincerely,

e

/&\}/(/(, _ S
Dr. Stephen Nash
President and CEO

Archaeology Southwest
snash@archaeologysouthwest.org

DQ%V

Peter Else

Chairman

Lower San Pedro Watershed Alliance
bigbackyardfar@gmail.com

Meligba Fratello (Aug 13,2024 10:58 PDT)

Melissa Fratello

Executive Director

Tucson Audubon Society
mfratello@tucsonaudubon.org

Dr. Chris Eastoe
President

Cascabel Conservation Association
eastoe@arizona.edu

i,

Sandy Bahr

Director

Sierra Club - Grand Canyon (Arizona)
Chapter

sandy.bahr@sierraclub.org

/42“ ' “)

Robin Silver, M.D.

Co-founder and Board Member
Center for Biological Diversity
rsilver@biologicaldiversity.org
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Adam Cernea Clark, Permitting & Policy Strategy Director, Pattern Energy,
Adam.CerneaClark@patternenergy.com

Chase Taylor, Sr. Manager, Environmental Compliance & Strategy, Pattern Energy,
chase.taylor@patternenergy.com

Cindy Freeman, Environmental Manager, Southwestern Power Group, cfreeman@southwesternpower.com
Alexiss Adams, Environmental Assistant Manager, Southwestern Power Group, aadams@southwesternpower.com

Ruben Sanchez, Branch Chief, Lands and Realty, SunZia Project Manager, BLM, rjsanche@blm.gov

William Werner, Realty Specialist, Tucson Field Office, BLM, wwerner@blm.gov

Matthew Basham, Deputy Preservation Officer, Arizona State Office, BLM, mbasham@blm.gov

Glenn Simpson, Branch Chief, Planning, Rec., & Cultural Resources, NM State Office, BLM, gsimpson@blm.gov
Cynthia Herhahn, Deputy Preservation Officer, New Mexico State Office, BLM, cherhahn@blm.gov

Timothy K Watkins, Tribal Liaison, Arizona State Office, BLM, twatkins@blm.gov

Jenney Neeley, Program Manager, Conservation Science, Pima County, Jenny.Neeley@pima.gov

Brian Powell, Division Manager, Conservation Compliance, Science, and Education, Pima County,
Brian.Powell@pima.gov

lan Milliken, Manager, Cultural Resources and Heritage Preservation, Pima County, lan.Milliken@pima.gov

Heather Whitlaw, Field Supervisor, Arizona Ecological Services Field Office, USFWS, Heather_Whitlaw@fws.gov
Shawn Sartorius, Field Supervisor, New Mexico Ecological Services Field Office, USFWS,
shawn_sartorius@fws.gov

Kristen Madden, Chief of Migratory Birds, USFWS, kristin_madden@fws.gov

Jennifer Davis, Fish and Wildlife Biologist, USFWS, Jennifer_L_Davis@fws.gov

Debra Hill, Supervisory Fish & Wildlife Biologist, NM Ecological Services Field Office, USFWS,
debra_hill@fws.gov

Charles Hayes, Supervisory Fish & Wildlife Biologist, NM Ecol. Serv. Field Office, USFWS,
charles_hayes@fws.gov

Corrie Borgman, Migratory Bird Biologist, USFWS, corrie_borgman@fws.gov

Daniel Clay, Administrative Officer, New Mexico Ecological Services Field Office, USFWS, daniel_clay@fws.gov

Tiffani Graham, Director, Internal Services, Arizona State Land Department, tgraham@azland.gov

Howard Shanker, Attorney General, Tohono O’odham Nation, Howard.Shanker@tonation-nsn.gov
Alexander B. Ritchie, Attorney General, San Carlos Apache Tribe, alex.ritchie@scat-nsn.gov
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